

No. 18-217

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDALL MATHENA, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOYD MALVO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR JONATHAN F. MITCHELL AND
ADAM K. MORTARA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN
Counsel of Record
BARTLIT BECK LLP
54 W. Hubbard Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 494-4400
taylor.meehan@bartlitbeck.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. No “new rules,” not even “substantive” ones, can unwind Malvo’s plea agreement.	5
II. As for Malvo’s other life sentences, Malvo never challenged those sentences in a Virginia court.....	13
A. Federal habeas courts are not courts of first review.....	14
B. There is no excuse for Malvo’s procedural default.	18
III. The federal habeas writ is an equitable remedy that takes account of a petitioner’s procedural default.	22
A. Supervening Supreme Court precedents do not apply to procedurally defaulted claims.	23
B. <i>Teague</i> ’s exception for “substantive” new rules is not a free-standing ground for federal habeas relief.	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	29
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) ..	10, 18
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	2, 8, 9
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	26
<i>Burns v. Warden of Sussex I State Prison</i> , 609 S.E.2d 608 (Va. 2005)	29
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	passim
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	4, 5, 11, 29
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	11
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	16
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	26
<i>Dingle v. Stevenson</i> , 840 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	21
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	15, 21
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)	30
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	30
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	7
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	16
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	passim

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	4, 12
<i>Hardiman v. Reynolds</i> ,	
971 F.2d 500 (10th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	passim
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	27
<i>In re Lincoln</i> , 202 U.S. 178 (1906)	22
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	26
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	25
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017)	passim
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	4, 26
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> ,	
259 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Md. 2017).....	1, 19, 31
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	18
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	13
<i>McKay v. United States</i> ,	
657 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> ,	
397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	2, 8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) ..	2, 12, 17, 21
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim
<i>Muhammad v. Warden</i> ,	
646 S.E.2d 182 (Va. 2007)	9
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	20
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	2
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	3, 14

<i>Pinckney v. Clarke</i> , 697 F. App'x 768 (4th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	10
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	3, 18
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	7, 23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	29
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	21
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	27
<i>Slayton v. Parrigan</i> , 205 S.E.2d 680 (1974)	9
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	15, 19, 26
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	8
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	10
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)	7, 17, 24
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	3
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	22, 25
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	19, 25
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2243	22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	28

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)	28
Va. Code § 18.2-10	7
Va. Code § 18.2-25	7
Va. Code § 18.2-31	7
Va. Code § 8.01-654	15
Va. Code § 8.01-654.2	29
